denominated debt is designated as a cash flow hedge of future US dollar denominated commodity sales. Exchange gains or losses upon subsequent
revaluation of US Dollar denominated borrowings from the historical draw down rate to the period end spot exchange rate are deferred in equity and
will be released to the Income Statement as the anticipated hedged US Dollar denominated commodity sales to which the deferred gains/(losses) are
designated, occur.

Newcrest Mining Annual Financial Report 2008 • 75

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2008

25. Financial and Capital Risk Management (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis
The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% movement (ie. increase and decrease) in the Australian Dollar against the US Dollar at the
reporting date, with all other variables held constant. The 5% sensitivity is based on reasonably possible changes, over a financial year, using the
observed range of actual historical rates for the preceding five year period.

The sensitivity includes only the impact on the balance of financial assets and liabilities at year end.

Impact on Profit After Tax   Impact on Equity
Higher/(Lower)   Higher/(Lower)

2008 2007 2008 2007
$M $M $M $M

Consolidated
AUD/USD +5% (4.7) (8.1) 7.4 34.6
AUD/USD -5% 5.2 8.9 (8.2) (38.3)

Parent
AUD/USD +5% (0.6) (1.7) (0.6) (1.7)
AUD/USD -5% 0.7 1.9 0.7 1.9

The Group’s sensitivity to foreign currency has decreased during the current year due to the reduction in the level of US Dollar denominated loans
which were paid out using part of the proceeds from the equity raising undertaken in September 2007.

The parent’s sensitivity to foreign currency has not changed significantly from the prior year.

76 • Newcrest Mining Annual Financial Report 2008

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2008

25. Financial and Capital Risk Management (continued)

e) Commodity Price Risk
The Consolidated Entity’s revenue is exposed to commodity price fluctuations, in particular to gold and copper prices. The group has entered into

[…]

received a 1% allowance and paid floating gold lease rates. The floating gold lease rate swaps did not qualify for hedge accounting and
therefore changes in fair value of these swaps were recognised in the income statement as incurred. The Group closed out its gold lease rate
swaps during the financial year.

Details of the gold lease rate swaps at year end were as follows:

Ounces   Fair Value
Consolidated 2008 2007 2008 2007

(koz) (koz) $M $M

Floating Gold Lease Rate - 892 - 11.2

Sensitivity Analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of financial assets and financial liabilities held at balance date to movement in gold and copper
commodity rates, with all other variables held constant. The 10% movement for gold and 10% movement for copper are based on reasonably
possible changes, over a financial year, using an observed range of actual historical rates for the preceding five year period.

Impact on profit(1) Impact on Equity
Higher/(Lower)   Higher/(Lower)

Consolidated   Parent Consolidated   Parent
Post-tax 2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007
gain/(loss) $M $M $M $M $M $M $M $M

Gold(2) (3)

Gold +10% (6.3) 7.2 2.4 1.9 (6.3) (128.4) 2.4 1.9
Gold -10% 13.0 (7.2) (2.4) (1.9) 13.0 128.4 (2.4) (1.9)

Copper
Copper +10% (1.7) - (1.2) 3.6 (1.7) - (1.2) 3.6
Copper -10% 1.7 - 1.2 (3.6) 1.7 - 1.2 (3.6)

(1) Represents the impact of the movement in commodity prices on the balance of the financial assets and financial liabilities at year end.

(2) The impact on profit for 2007 predominately relates to the change in the value of the embedded derivative relating to quotational period movements on gold sales (refer note 2(m).
The impact on profit for 2008 predominantly relates to the change in value of the gold put options (refer note 25(e)(vi)) and the embedded derivative relating to quotational period
movements on gold sales (refer note 2(m)).

(3) The impact on equity for 2007 includes the revaluation of the gold hedge book. As this was closed out during 2008, there is no corresponding impact for 2008.

[…]

(1) The interest rate exposure on derivatives arises through the discounting of future cash flows when calculating the fair value at reporting date.

The other financial instruments of the Group not included in the above tables are non-interest bearing and not subject to interest rate risk.
The parent does not have any material exposure to interest rate risk as the Group’s bank bills and interest-bearing financial liabilities are held by
subsidiaries.

82 • Newcrest Mining Annual Financial Report 2008

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2008

25. Financial and Capital Risk Management (continued)

Sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for both derivative and non-derivative instruments at the
reporting date and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial year and held constant throughout the reporting period. A 100
basis point increase or decrease is used and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates over a financial
year using an observed range of actual historical rates for the preceding two year period.

Impact on Profit   Impact on Equity
Higher/(Lower)   Higher/(Lower)

Consolidated 2008 2007 2008 2007
$M $M $M $M

Post-tax gain/(loss)
+1% (100 basis points) 0.4 (5.5) 0.4 22.3
- 1% (100 basis points) (0.4) 5.5 (0.4) (21.7)

The impact on equity for 2007 includes the revaluation of the gold hedgebook. As this was closed out during 2008, there is no corresponding impact
for 2008.

The Group’s sensitivity to interest rates has decreased during the current year due to the reduction in floating rate debt as a result of paying out the
bi-lateral debt during the year and close out of the hedge book.

There is no material impact on the parent’s net profit or other equity reserves from a 100 basis point increase or decrease in interest rates.

g) Fair Value

Except as detailed in the following table, the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities approximate their fair value.